Stress analysis
Audited | The Group reports the impact on its income statement when the following relevant
historical stress scenarios are applied to its portfolio:

	 9/11 is a 1-day crash scenario that happened on 11 September 2001 after the terrorist attack
on the Twin Towers in New York. Equity prices fell significantly and equity volatilities
increased.

	 Rally is a 1-day rally scenario that happened two weeks after 11 September 2001, i.e. on
24 September 2001. Equity prices increased and equity volatilities decreased.

The following tables give an indication of the overall risk exposure as of 31 December 2019 and
as of 31 December 2018. Scenarios that are close to the diagonal from the lower left corner to
the upper right corner are more likely to be observed, especially over a short period. The long
volatility exposure is induced by client flow. With downside and volatile market movements, the
trading books make a profit, whereas with low volatility and positive market movements, the
trading books can generate a loss that is expected to be offset by client activity.

Structured products

31 December 2019

CHF thousand

Vol. –5% Vol. –2% Vol. 0% Vol. +2% Vol. +5% Vol. +10%

Spot -10%  (69,844)  (31,161)  (8,879)  10,904  35,582  64,242

Spot -5%  (31,976)  (12,740)  (808)  10,689  25,977  46,662

Spot -2%  (17,438)  (7,025)  (95)  6,967  17,746  34,297

Spot 0%  (10,299)  (4,407) —  4,666  12,721  27,433

Spot +2%  (3,020)  (1,345)  437  3,151  9,291  21,938

Spot +5%  9,924  4,855  3,701  4,077  7,491  17,202

Spot +10%  30,811  20,542  15,589  12,805  12,414  19,189

31 December 2018

CHF thousand

Vol. –5% Vol. –2% Vol. 0% Vol. +2% Vol. +5% Vol. +10%

Spot -10%  (55,542)  (23,995)  (8,995)  1,861  10,082  7,733

Spot -5%  (40,976)  (14,249)  (934)  8,391  16,180  13,252

Spot -2%  (30,576)  (10,325)  284  7,682  13,568  9,221

Spot 0%  (24,055)  (8,476) —  5,944  9,883  4,846

Spot +2%  (19,627)  (7,435)  (1,228)  2,936  5,329  (458)

Spot +5%  (15,858)  (8,614)  (5,531)  (3,617)  (3,139)  (9,729)

Spot +10%  (16,345)  (17,022)  (17,888)  (19,250)  (21,997)  (29,439)

Pension products

31 December 2019

CHF thousand

Vol. –20bp Vol. –10bp Vol. 0bp Vol. +10bp Vol. +20bp

Spot -50bp  570  811  1,061  1,359  1,716

Spot -25bp  1,963  819  173  (147)  (241)

Spot 0bp  3,591  1,392 —  (860)  (1,356)

Spot +25bp  3,907  1,476  (179)  (1,296)  (2,028)

Spot +50bp  2,648  480  (1,055)  (2,144)  (2,901)

31 December 2018

CHF thousand

Vol. –20bp Vol. –10bp Vol. 0bp Vol. +10bp Vol. +20bp

Spot -50bp  (92)  (1,019)  (895)  (114)  1,101

Spot -25bp  2,281  449  (224)  (113)  548

Spot 0bp  3,550  1,176 —  (330)  (55)

Spot +25bp  3,895  1,387  (9)  (595)  (589)

Spot +50bp  4,905  2,112  383  (532)  (835)

s

45

RISK AND CONTROL

Credit risk

Audited | Credit or default risk is defined as the general risk of financial loss occurring if a coun-
terparty or an issuer of a financial security does not meet its contractual obligations. The Group
distinguishes between the following types of credit risk:

•	 Counterparty credit risk is the risk of the counterparty defaulting on a derivative instrument
that has a positive replacement value after consideration of collateral;

•	 Issuer risk is the risk of default by the issuer of a debt instrument held as a direct position or
as an underlying of a derivative;

[…]

with Swiss shares. Withholding taxes on dividends from such Swiss shares are included in
Withholding tax receivables. In the period under review, Leonteq received a repayment of
CHF 25.3 million from the Swiss Federal Tax Authority.

Refer to Note 32 for further information on the change in net pension liability.

As of 1 January 2019 IFRS 16 became effective. Due to the application of this standard the Group
has recognised a lease liability which amounts to CHF 59.6 million as of 31 December 2019.

Other liabilities mainly represents unpaid supplier invoices which are due for payment in 2020.

156

LEONTEQ AG
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

31	 Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities
The following financial assets are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements
and similar agreements. The net amount shown reflects the net credit exposure per asset class.

CHF thousand Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
assets

Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
liabilities

set off in the
balance sheet

Net
amount of

financial
assets

as reported in
IFRS balance

sheet

Effect of
master
netting

agreements

Effect of
collateral
received

Net amount

Liquid assets  130,891 —  130,891 — —  130,891

Amounts due from banks  515,826 —  515,826 —  (228,505)  287,321

Amounts due from securities borrowing  48,883 —  48,883 —  (48,883) —

Amounts due from customers  394,938 —  394,938  (81,701)  (3,207)  310,030

Positive replacement values of derivative
instruments

  2,991,746 —   2,991,746  (2,113,826)  (401,752)  476,168

Other financial assets designated at fair value
through profit or loss

  1,521,992 —   1,521,992  (184,069) —   1,337,923

Total as of 31 December 2019   5,604,276 —   5,604,276  (2,379,596)  (682,347)   2,542,333

CHF thousand Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
assets

Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
liabilities

set off in the
balance sheet

Net
amount of

financial
assets

as reported in
IFRS balance

sheet

Effect of
master
netting

agreements

Effect of
collateral
received

Net amount

Liquid assets — — — — — —

Amounts due from banks  1,375,066 —  1,375,066 —  (519,195)  855,871

Amounts due from securities borrowing  84,076 —  84,076 —  (84,076) —

Amounts due from customers  214,291 —  214,291  (44,974)  (529)  168,788

Positive replacement values of derivative
instruments

 4,948,893  4,948,893  (2,652,210)  (1,675,454)  621,229

Other financial assets designated at fair value
through profit or loss

 1,913,507 —  1,913,507  (165,386) —  1,748,121

Total as of 31 December 2018  8,535,833 —  8,535,833  (2,862,570)  (2,279,254)  3,394,009

In addition to the above amounts, the exposure to credit risk from trading financial assets is
reduced via credit protection through structured products issued. The effect of this credit protec-
tion is a reduction in trading assets presented in the statement of financial position of CHF 89,762
thousand for the year ended 31 December 2019 (2018: CHF 61,776 thousand).

157

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following financial liabilities are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrange-
ments and similar agreements. The net amount shown reflects the net credit exposure per asset
class.

CHF thousand Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
liabilities

Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
assets

set off in the
balance sheet

Net
amount of

financial
liabilities

as reported in
IFRS balance

sheet

Effect of
master
netting

agreements

Effect of
collateral

paid

Net
amount

Amounts due to banks  232,210 —  232,210 —  (232,210) —

Liabilities from securities financing transactions  259,319 —  259,319 —  (252,219)  7,100

Amounts due to customers  591,304 —  591,304  (81,701)  (350,125)  159,478

Negative replacement values of derivative
instruments

 2,527,075 —  2,527,075  (2,185,083)  (275,280)  66,712

Other financial liabilities designated at fair value
through profit or loss

 4,092,490 —  4,092,490  (112,812)  (853,050)  3,126,628

Total as of 31 December 2019  7,702,398 —  7,702,398  (2,379,596)  (1,962,884)  3,359,918

CHF thousand Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
liabilities

Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
assets

set off in the
balance sheet

Net
amount of

financial
liabilities

as reported in
IFRS balance

sheet

Effect of
master
netting

agreements

Effect of
collateral

paid

Net
amount

Amounts due to banks  924,049 —  924,049 —  (873,880)  50,169

Liabilities from securities financing transactions  428,901 —  428,901 —  (428,901) —

Amounts due to customers  1,375,104 —  1,375,104  (44,974)  (1,297,071)  33,059

Negative replacement values of derivative
instruments

 3,688,353 —  3,688,353  (2,725,650)  (849,818)  112,885

Other financial liabilities designated at fair value
through profit or loss

 3,123,856 —  3,123,856  (91,946)  (806,784)  2,225,126

Total as of 31 December 2018  9,540,263 —  9,540,263  (2,862,570)  (4,256,454)  2,421,239

For the financial assets and financial liabilities subject to enforceable master netting arrange-
ments or similar agreements above, each agreement between the Group and the counterparty
allows for net settlement of the relevant financial asset and financial liability when both parties
elect to settle on a net basis. In the absence of such an election, financial assets and financial
liabilities will be settled on a gross basis; however, each party to the master netting arrangement
or similar agreement will have the option to settle all such amounts on a net basis in the event of
default of the other party.